BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COUNTY OF KITTITAS STATE OF WASHINGTON

ORDINANCE NO. 2023 - 007

AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 2022-017 WITHDRAWING DOCKET ITEM NO. 22-25, CP-22-00005, RZ-22-00005

The Kittitas County Board of County Commissioners (BoCC) did approve RZ-WHEREAS:

22-00005 as CP-22-00005 with Docket Item No. 22-25 in Ordinance No. 2022-

017located on page six of the approved ordinance; and

WHEREAS: The approval was subsequently appealed to the Washington State Growth

Hearings Management Board (WAGHMB); and

WHEREAS: The WAGHMB did determine that the County erred in approving RZ-22-00005

without duly considering critical area impacts on the parcel; and

WHEREAS: It is the determination of the WAGHMB that Kittitas County be placed into

invalidity pursuant to the Washington State Growth Management Act as a result

of the BoCC's decision pending withdrawal of the rezone action; and

WHEREAS: The BoCC did conduct a public hearing on October 17, 2023, receiving

testimony on staff's proposal amending Ordinance 22-017 and removing Docket

Item No. 22-25.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED that the BoCC does determine removal of Docket Item No. 22-25 within Ordinance No. 22-017 is in the best interest of the County and now orders the Ordinance No. 22-017 be amended to withdraw Docket Item

No. 22-25.

ADOPTED this 17th day of October 2023, at Ellensburg, Washington.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS KITTITAS COUNTY, WASHINGTON

Cory Wright, Chairman

Wachsmith, Vice-Chairman

Laura Osiadacz, Commissioner

☐ Deputy Clerk of the Board- Mandy Buchholz

Clerk of the Board- Julie Kjorsvik